
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Agenda 

 
 

 
 

 
Date:      Thursday, 23 March 2023 
Time:      2.30 pm 
Venue:   Bordeaux Room, City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services 
City Hall College Green Bristol BS1 5TR 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 15 March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
Please note: if the alarm sounds during the meeting, everyone should please exit 
the building via the way they came in, via the main entrance lobby area, and then 
the front ramp.  Please then assemble on the paved area between the side 
entrance of the cathedral and the roundabout at the Deanery Road end of the 
building. 
 
If the front entrance cannot be used, alternative exits are available via staircases 
2 and 3 to the left and right of the Council Chamber.  These exit to the rear of the 
building.  The lifts are not to be used.  Then please make your way to the 
assembly point at the front of the building.  Please do not return to the building 
until instructed to do so by the fire warden(s). 
 

(Pages 5 - 7) 

  

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
 

 

  

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 12th January 2023   
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 8 - 16) 

  

5. Public Forum  2.35 pm 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 

 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda 

 

 

meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 4.30pm on Friday 17th March 2023. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 Noon on 
Wednesday 22nd March 2023. 
  
  

6. Winter Bulletin Highlights (Verbal Update) - Mark Allen, Public 
Health  

2.40 pm 

   

7. Integrated Care Partnership (Verbal Update) - Councillor Helen 
Holland  

2.45 pm 

   

8. Integrated Care Strategy (Verbal Update) - Colin Bradbury, 
Integrated Care Board  

2.50 pm 

   

9. Integrated Community Stroke Services: Rebecca Sheehy - 
Bristol After Stroke and Emma Richards, Sirona Care and Health  

3.00 pm 

 (Pages 17 - 21) 
  

10. Waiting for Sexual Health Needs Assessment - Joanna Copping 
and Fliz Altinoluk-Davis, Public Health - TO FOLLOW  

3.30 pm 

   

11. An Evaluation of the Bristol Race Equality Covid-19 Steering 
Group - Professor Saffron Karlsen, University of Bristol  

4.00 pm 

 (Pages 22 - 36)  

12. Health and Well Being Board Forward Plan - For Information   
To note the HWBB Forward Plan. 
 

(Page 37) 

  

13. Date of Next Meeting   
The next Board meeting is scheduled to be held at 2.30pm on Thursday 25th May 
2023 in the Bordeaux Room, City Hall, College Green, Bristol. 
 

 

 



 
Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda 

 


[...]
ed to make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 7

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 

 
 
 

Board Members Present: Councillor Helen Holland (Co-Chair), Councillor Ellie King (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor Asher Craig, Stephen Beet, Christina Gray, Tim Keen, Zahra Kosar, Tim Poole, Heather 
Williams, Sharron Norman, Joe Poole and Steve Rea 

 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Mark Allen, Jeremy Livitt, Carol Slater and Penny Germon 

 
Presenters In Attendance: 
Monica Koo (Agenda Item 8), Lizzie Henden (Agenda Item 9), Richard Hanks and Vikki Jervis (Agenda 
Item 10) 

 
Also Attending: Penny Gane – Women’s Forum 

 
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation procedure in the 
event of an emergency. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Maria Kane, Julie Sharma, Colin Bradbury, Abi Gbago (Board 
Members), Sarah Lynch and Sally Hogg (Officers), Julie Northcott (Presenter for Agenda Item 8 – Health 
Protection Annual Report) and Sue Moss (Presenter for Agenda Item 9 – Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence in Bristol) 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

12 January 2023 at 2.30 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 

 

 
4. Minutes of Previous Formal Board Meeting held on 24th November 2022. 

 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair subject to the inclusion of the final sentence at the of Sharron Norman 
as an attendee and also 

 
(1) subject to the inclusion of the following to replace the sentence for Agenda Item 11 at the 

bottom of page 13 of the minutes “Anyone admitted to hospital with a long-term condition and 
is a current smoker will have access to hospital smoking cessation services. On discharge, 
patients are then referred to a community pharmacy to continue smoking cessation support. 
There are no pharmacies in Avonmouth, Lawrence Weston, Henbury & Brentry offering this 
service which means residents from these areas cannot access support from their local 
pharmacy 

(2) subject to the addition of the words “people discharged from hospital continued support to quit 
smoking” at the end of the Action for Agenda Item 11 mid-way down Page 14 

 
5. Public Forum 

 
The HWBB noted a Public Forum Statement received from Jen Smith in relation to Agenda Item 10 SEN 
and Disabilities Update. 

 
6. Health and Well Being Board Forward Plan 

 
The Board noted that the February 2023 Development Session meeting of the HWBB would be a joint 
session with the Environment Board. They also noted the remaining items set out in the Forward Plan for 
the meetings in March and April 2023. 

 
7. Winter Bulletin Highlights - Verbal Update (Mark Allen) 

 
Mark Allen gave a verbal update on this item and made the following points: 

 
• The main messages were that people should continue to take necessary measures to m
[...]
ured Relationships Insufficient Progress Made – there was a more mixed view in this 
area. Whilst it was acknowledged that there was a commitment to achieve this, further work was 
required to ensure that formal structures were put in place to deliver it. It was planned to re- 
establish a formal body to deal with this 

• An APP (Accelerated Progress Plan) needed to be submitted by 1st February 2023 and work would 
continue on the draft SEND Partnership Plan (SPP). Once the SPP was in place, improvement work 
would further develop including the development of the final Written Statement of Action (WSOA) 

• The DFE would be visiting to check on progress with the SPP 
 

In response to Board members’ questions, they made the following points: 
• Some families had been in the SEND system for a long time and had experienced a much less 

positive experiences than those who had started more recently. Therefore, there was a 
significant amount of repair and restoration work that needed to be carried out to address 
these long-standing issues 

• There was a community of groups to obtain carer representatives. In addition, a forum was 
broadening the range of groups that officers interacted with. There were currently 22 different 
community groups and discussions were taking place with a wide range of individuals. In 
addition to careful partnership work at strategic levels, there were now carer representatives 
on the Board. It was hoped that discussions with the Genuine Partnership group would lead to 
the effective delivery of partner links 

• It was acknowledged that there continued to be overrepresentation of certain groups and that 
workforce development was important. It was therefore important to raise the expectations of 
pupils’ achievements in certain areas of the city such as South Bristol. Work was taking place 
to provide training and development of SENCOs. Once the needs had been identified, specific 
pieces of work could be provided as required. 

Page 1
[...]
ing of the 
funding which was provided 

 
In response to Board members’ questions, he made the following points: 

 
• Details of how the fresh set of funding operated would shortly be provided 
• Work was taking place to ensure that individual social workers arranged with hospitals to support 

their workers and ensure the correct pathways were achieved for those being discharged 
 

The Board also noted wider issues linked to this issue such as the provision of community meals. 

Page 15

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 

 

 
 

13 Any Other Business - One City Plan Refresh - Mark Allen - Verbal Update 
 

Mark Allen made the following points concerning the One City Plan Refresh: 
 

• The fourth iteration of this document would be produced in June 2023 
• Equalities and other networks were being tasked with reviewing the goals of the document and 

aligning this with the Integrated Care Strategy 
• As part of the input for this group, representatives of public health would assist in promoting 

community exchange. 
• A Task and Finish group of the HWBB would be established to meet approximately three times 

between February and May 2023. Mark Allen indicated that he would be writing to all HWBB 
members to ask for people to attend these meetings. 

 
The Board noted that it would be helpful if one of the Locality Partnership representatives attended 
the T and F Group meetings. 

 
ACTION: Volunteers from the HWBB to be requested to serve on a newly-created Task and Finish 
Group on the One City Plan Refresh to meet approximately three times between February and May 
2023 ACTION: Mark Allen/Jeremy Livitt 

 
14 Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next formal Board meeting was scheduled to be held at 2.30pm on Thursday 23rd 
March 2023 in the Bordeaux Room, City Hall, College Green, Bristol. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm 

 
CHAIR   

Page 16

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Bristol 
[...]
in preventing low mood and associated health issues (for stroke survivors and 
their carers), is to maintain as far as possible their social engagements and networks, or to 
build new networks as necessary, and to carry on their lives as normally as possible, which 
Bristol After Stroke helps to tackle.  
 

Social isolation   

• Over a third of stroke survivors in the UK are dependent on others 8 

• 40% of stroke survivors reported relationship problems and breakdowns and feel 
friends and family treat them differently. 9 

 
6 Is stroke the most common cause of disability? 
Joy Adamson 1, Andy Beswick, Shah Ebrahim 2004 
7 Stroke Association: state of the nation 2017  
8 Stroke Association; state of the nation 2017  
9 Stroke Association: state of the nation 2017  

Research has shown that:

● One in five stroke survivors in the South West say having a stroke cost them their 
job, 4% say it caused their relationship to end and 5% even lost their home

● Across the UK, over half of younger stroke survivors under the age of 50 say they 
have never emotionally recovered from their stroke.

Stroke Association – Hope after stroke

Page 20



Employment and Financial issues 

• Nearly 70% of working age stroke affected people are unable to return to work.  

The outcome for many affected by disabilities and difficulties after stroke is a decrease in 
household income and an increase in household expenses such as heating and 
transport.10 Leaving people in a dire situation. 

Statistics and local information  

• Stroke is the fourth biggest killer in the UK and a leading cause of adult disability. 
• There are more than 100,000 strokes in the UK each year.   
• Around 18, 000 people or 1 in 50 in BNSSG live with the long-term consequences of 

stroke. 
• The majority of these live in Bristol. 
• Two thirds of stroke survivors leave hospital with a disability. 
• Those with the greatest levels of social deprivation experience strokes approximately five 

years earlier 
[...]
ense of responsibility to 
ensure effective responses to these issues.

l	 	The representation of different minoritized 
ethnic groups within this membership, along 
with the specific expertise of members from the 
VCS, helped ensure that these responses were 
considered, appropriate, meaningful and useful 
to those communities most disadvantaged by 
the pandemic, further enhancing their chances 
of success.

For all the horrors of the Covid-19 pandemic, it also 
appears to have brought opportunity and impetus 
to change certain things for the better. These have 
the potential to provide opportunities for long-term, 
meaningful change to enable the more effective 
engagement of marginalized groups and their 
perspectives in policy-making. It also offers a greater 
hope of addressing the racisms endemic in British 
society and the persistent exclusion they produce: 
the driving force behind ethnic inequalities in the 
Covid-19 pandemic and other ethnic inequalities 
in Britain.

Bristol Race Equality Covid-19 Steering Group

14
Page 36



Draft Forward Plan as of March 2023 

All meetings 2:30-5pm at City Hall 

 

Thursday 27th April – development session 

Exploring health and care workforce challenges in a whole city context; sharing good 
practice around learning and skills and inclusive recruitment  

 

Thursday 25th May – public meeting  

Discharge to Assess transformation programme 

Good Food 2030 and Food Equality Strategy 

Changing Futures update and Multiple Disadvantage Needs Assessment and 
Strategy 

CQC quality assurance self-assessment 

HWB performance report 

 

Wednesday 28th June – development session 

Parks, green space and health 

Page 37

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 12th January 2023
	9 Integrated Community Stroke Services: Rebecca Sheehy - Bristol After Stroke and Emma Richards, Sirona Care and Health
	11 An Evaluation of the Bristol Race Equality Covid-19 Steering Group - Professor Saffron Karlsen, University of Bristol
	11b - An evaluation of the Bristol Race Equality Covid-19 Steering Group
	An evaluation of the Bristol Race Equality Covid-19 Steering Group
	Contents
	Foreword
	Executive Summary
	Methods
	Findings
	Introduction
	Section 1:  Motivation to establish/join the group
	Section 2: Activities
	Section 3: Strengths
	Section 4:  Opportunities For Improvement
	Section 5: The Future
	Key Lessons
	With special thanks



	12 Health and Well Being Board Forward Plan - For Information





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 
23 March 2023 at 2.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
Board Members Present: Helen Holland (Co-Chair), Ellie King (Deputy Chair), Stephen Beet, Hugh Evans, 
Tim Poole, Rebecca Mear, Colin Bradbury, Isobel Clement (substitute for Joe Poole), Reena Bhogal-Welsh 
(substitute for Abi Gbago) 
 
Non-Voting Attendees: Penny Gane  
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Mark Allen, Carol Slater, Christina Gray and Jeremy Livitt 
 
Also Attending – Presenting Reports: Rebecca Sheehy and Emma Richards (Agenda Item 9), Joanna 
Copping and Filiz Altinoluk-Davis (Agenda Item 10), Professor Saffron Karlsen (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Other Attendees: Bethan Loveless and Tara Mistry 
  
1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair asked all parties to introduce themselves and explained the Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
  
2.  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Asher Craig, Sharron Norman (Liz Mitchell 
substituting), Joe Poole (Isobel Clements substituting), Abi Gbago (Reena Bhogal-Welsh substituting), 
Maria Kane, Cathy Caple, Alun Davies, Steve Rea, Sally Hogg and Sarah Lynch 
  
3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
 
 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 12th January 2023 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2023 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  
5.  Public Forum 
 
There were no Public Forum items. 
  
6.  Winter Bulletin Highlights (Verbal Update) - Mark Allen, Public Health 
 
Mark Allen gave a verbal update concerning the Winter Bulletin Highlights and made the following points: 
  

       Whilst there had been an increase in the number of hospital admissions due to COVID, the 
numbers remained low 

       Booster jabs were recommended for over 75s and those who were immunosuppressed 
       The number of people who had been diagnosed with flu or Norovirus had increased 
       There was forthcoming strike action in the public sector 

  
Members also noted an invitation for a forthcoming event on 19th April 2023. 

  
7.  Integrated Care Partnership (Verbal Update) - Councillor Helen Holland 
 
Councillor Helen Holland advised that there would be a development session next month with the 
Economy and Skills Board concerning the workforce which would focus on deprived communities. It was 
important that the Integrated Board reflected the integrated nature of this area of work. 
  
  
8.  Integrated Care Strategy (Verbal Update) - Colin Bradbury, Integrated Care Board 
 
Colin Bradbury made the following points: 
  

       There had been agreement concerning a key set of principles and these had subsequently been 
signed off. The strategy needed to be owned by all parties 

       He referred to the Cambridge multi morbidity index 
       CS1 to CS5 showed the category of health need if the current trend in health requirements 

continued and the projected growth in spending. This was forecast to grow higher than our ability 
to deal with it. Many health needs were preventable and manageable and disproportionately 
affected deprived areas 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       If these were not properly addressed, this would snowball into other health care needs and build 
on the strengths of the individual as well as community and local partnership 

       A pilot would help to assess means of supporting people with “herald conditions” which were not 
directly health-related but could have health implications (i.e. Learning Disability) and scaling up 
work tailored to the individual locality  

       BNSSG – Virtual wards were being developed. It was a requirement to be registered with a GP. 
There was a need to scale up and learn as required 

       The document should be seen as a process not an event. A very rough draft of the document 
would be prepared by the end of the month 

       It was acknowledged that there would be a slight hiatus since South Gloucestershire and North 
Somerset would shortly enter in pre-election periods 

  
In response to Board members’ questions, he made the following comments: 
  

       It was acknowledged that there was a proposal to develop a community asset based approach. 
An example was noted of Connecting Communities work which had provided support to the 
clinically vulnerable during COVID and had helped someone with onset dementia in Barton Hill 
to receive the support they needed 

       The Mental Health Strategy would need to be discussed at the Health and Well Being Board 
with the Health Action Network considering this 

       Difficulties in the local economy, housing and employment were often a driver of NHS-related 
issues 

       Support for the workforce was important to address problems of mistrust in some 
communities 

       It was acknowledged that services were under pressure and that therefore a One City 
approach was important. SIRONA needed support to avoid it being swamped with work 

       The first principle was to maintain the NHS and contribute to place based funding for it similar 
to a social prescribing model 

       The voluntary sector locality lead had recently met with BNSSG to find out where they sit on 
the ICP Board 

  
  
  
9.  Integrated Community Stroke Services: Rebecca Sheehy - Bristol After Stroke and Emma 

Richards, Sirona Care and Health 
 
Rebecca Sheehy and Emma Richards gave a presentation on the Integrated Community Stroke Services 
and made the following points which included the following points: 
  

       Details of the reconfiguration of services 
       A pioneering approach which was integrated 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       Stroke was the fourth biggest killer in the UK and the highest cause of adult disability. It was set to 
increase with two thirds of patients with the greatest levels of disability. Lives were reduced by 5 
years on average and it affected 35% of people of working age 

       There was an understanding of increased demand which the existing workforce was trying to 
mitigate, a need to tackle inequality and an acknowledgement that outcomes could vary 

       18,000 people were living with the impact of strokes throughout the BNSSG area – the numbers 
for each region were set out 

       Following the recent whole stroke pathway review, from May 2023 anyone who had a stroke 
related issue would be submitted to Southmead by hospital unless there was an additional cardiac 
issue involved 

       There was greater pressure on the service since more people were living with strokes although the 
level of disability was improving 

       Hospital stays for strokes were on average 7 days including weekends – there were 30 
rehabilitation beds in South Bristol and 12 beds in Weston Hospital 

       The Integrated Community Stroke Service was based on the National Stroke Service model. A team 
of therapists, a dressing service and meal provision were all part of the service prior to a review of 
the amount of social care that was required 

       A list of different support staff types was provided 
       The process of those who had strokes was outlined – a referral was received, there was an initial 

assessment, a sixth month review, a complete follow up including information on support to 
access groups with the details then uploaded to the national data collection database 

       Workshops were provided for those people with aphasia and communication group workshops 
       Details of the deadlines involved in the process were set out 
       The benefits of integration were as follows – it provided a holistic service, it gave access to 

specialist advice, there was a smooth transition to facilitate discharge and provide referral back in 
where required, easy access advice to workers, provision of Integration of IT, there was support 
with wider projects such as the Stoke HIT Education Sessions (an online aphasia group) 

       There was a reduction of health inequalities and engagement through partnerships and with local 
community groups, working closely with health workers, engaging in ICE locality well-being 
initiatives and provision of cultural awareness training 

       Details of the role of stroke key workers was provided 
       There were a wide range of after stroke services including emotional support and peer support 
       Detail of life after stroke was set out on the Kubler Ross change curve – services were plotted on 

the curve, with counselling being provided if necessary 
       The Board noted the work of self-led volunteer groups and two case studies which were outlined 

to them 
       Details of the number of cases throughout the region were provided, including those still active 

and those which had been discharged 
       Details of services in South Gloucestershire were set out, including a stroke café, physiotherapy 

groups, weekly in reach into hospitals, stroke co-ordinator services and contribution to core costs 
       Opportunities and support – This worked in an integrated way to provide a whole life approach 

after stroke and proactively support those most in need and avoid delay of social care needs 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       Whilst getting people out of hospital was the main priority, there was a rehabilitation programme 
for longer term stroke victims 

  
Board members made the following points: 
  

       Since stroke was the fourth highest killer, it was important to also work to reduce the three higher 
forms of death  

       The integrated approach was working well – effective engagement was required with the south, 
north and west of the region 

       It was important to address all communities with herald conditions, including the more deprived 
communities 

       The feedback of lived experience was important. Whilst the development of an integrated 
approach through a memorandum of understanding was not easy, it was key for this service 

  
  
10.  BNSSG Sexual Health Needs Assessment - Joanna Copping and Filiz Altinoluk-Davis, Public 

Health 
 
Joanna Copping and Filiz Altinoluk-Davis gave a presentation on this issue and made the following points: 
  

       Key elements of this were the Health and Well Being Board Strategy, One City Plan, HIV Fast Track 
City (with a target to end HIV in the city by 2050) and SHIP HIT (the Sexual Health Improvement 
Programme) 

       The specialist sexual health services were commissioned and included pregnancy termination 
services as well as HIV treatment 

       Unity sexual health services provided coils and implants, emergency contraceptives, condoms and 
chlamydia screening 

       Details of the services provided were set out  
       The Needs Assessment provided data from providers with approximately 650 responses and 26 

stakeholder interviews 
       Following a considerable reduction in face to face consultations in 2020 and guidance concerning 

early abortions had changed 
       Testing for STIs and HIV had peaked following the introduction of postal kits but had since 

dropped off. Slightly over half test kits between October 2021 and September 2022 had been 
returned 

       The number of HIV tests for women had been particularly low 
       New STI’s had not reached pre-COVID levels. HIV new diagnoses continued to fall and around 50% 

were undiagnosed HIV 
       Gonorrhoea cases had now increased throughout the country. There had been a significant 

increase in Bristol between January 2022 and January 2023 
       There were inequalities in STI diagnoses in age and gender 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       There was a concern relating to access to condoms and ensuring their correct use. It was 
important to spread the message and ensure better access 

       There were inequalities in ethnicity with black populations being 2.5 more times affected 
nationally and it was likely that there was a big gap in Bristol. This was likely to be as a result of 
socio-economic factors 

       The numbers of late HIV diagnoses had increased 
       The number of 15 to 24 year olds who had national chlamydia screening had increased and there 

was a need for access to free condoms 
       Coli and Implant Activity – there was a general recovery post COVID but further improvement was 

required. There was a need for increased training for nurses 
       The number of teenage conceptions remained low but there was significant variation at ward level 
       Termination pregnancy rates remained low with postal medication for abortion brought in as law 
       There was currently a reprocuring process for the reintegration of the sexual and reproductive 

health service with the current contract ending in March 2025. Details of the re-procurement 
process were set out 

  
In response to members’ questions, they gave the following responses: 
  

       The women’s chapter JSNA was cross referenced in the re-procurement process 
       A piece of work concerning engagement had already taken place and a consultation group was 

considering feasibility options. Public input had been obtained through the survey. However, it 
was sometimes difficult to get people to come forward.  

       Work was also now taking place with colleagues to meet the needs of those aged 8 to 10. There 
was also work to address those people with mental health and anxiety issues concerning certain 
factors such as condom use. SIRONA was working with us to address these issues in various ways 
such as through apps. School nurses also helped with the most vulnerable children 

       Sex education needed to address difficulties caused by young people’s access to pornography 
       Following lobbying with clinical Cabinet, NBT and UHBT were starting to provide support for 

children’s needs in this area. It was considered likely that funding would be obtained locally to 
help meet the HIV target 
  

         
         

  
  
  
11.  An Evaluation of the Bristol Race Equality Covid-19 Steering Group - Professor Saffron 

Karlsen, University of Bristol 
 
Professor Saffron Karlsen introduced this presentation and made the following points: 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       In early 2020, a study in the USA and UK had assessed that ethnic minority groups were 
disproportionately impacted. Following this study, there had been an immediate recognition that 
there was a need for evidence and a rapid review had been commissioned 

       Bristol had an openness to recognise and respond to structural societal inequalities which were 
more significant than cultural or biological factors 

       Councillor Asher Craig had convened 36 key stakeholders in July 2020 and delegated had 
established a new Race Equality Steering Group to consider issues relating to operation, 
effectiveness and identified opportunities 

       The methods of assessment were a bimonthly analysis of all Steering group minutes between June 
220 and December 2021, a survey of the mailing list (with 31 responses received) and in-depth 
interviews with specific experts and provision of feedback from Steering Group members 

       Details of the interviewees were set out 
       Key findings included the motivations to join, key activities, strengths, improvements, future 

directions and key lessons learned 
       The motivation was the emergence of ethnic inequality with the need for an effective and co-

ordinated response 
       It was acknowledged that issues related to racism and socio-economic inequalities were not being 

given the attention they deserved with an opportunity to discuss issues such as BLM and the 
George Floyd murders 

       Comprehensive and accessible information was provided with a challenge to address areas where 
there was misleading or incomplete information. Any evidence gaps had been identified 

       Approximately 500 people had attended a webinar on this issue. 
       One example of success was a significant increase in the percentage of people from ethnic 

minorities who had received the COVID-19 vaccine. It had been possible to develop a bespoke, 
culturally informed response to the pandemic with a series of pop-up clinics and provision of 
approximately 20,000 vaccines which had significantly reduced the inequality of vaccine uptake in 
Bristol 

       The need for positive and collaborative action through an inclusive and empowering approach had 
been identified with opportunities for improvement 

       Whilst the remit had been formally established, there were some groups such as gypsies and 
travellers who had not been included as much as they could have been 

       Key lessons from this work were the need for effective action, trusted relationships, an open 
response to membership, proper scrutiny of data and proactive responses to ensure diverse 
representation. It was acknowledged that the voluntary care sector had been crucial to its success 
  
The Board noted that there was need to assess how a similar approach could be replicated to 
ensure it fitted into the needs of communities. The work of the University of Bristol had been 
important in this area and had achieved national recognition. It was also noted that the 
Independent Advisory Group had been involved at the beginning of the process. 
  
  

  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

12.  Health and Well Being Board Forward Plan - For Information 
 
The Health and Well Being Board Forward Plan was noted. 
  
13.  Date of Next Meeting 
 
The Board noted that the next meeting was scheduled to be held at 2.30pm on Thursday 25th May 2023 
in the Bordeaux Room, City Hall, College Green, Bristol. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.05 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


